

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Docket No. 089292

JERSEY CITY UNITED AGAINST THE NEW WARD MAP, DOWNTOWN COALITION OF NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATIONS, GREENVILLE NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE, FRIENDS OF BERRY LANE PARK, RIVERVIEW NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, PERSHING FIELD NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, SGT. ANTHONY NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOC., <i>(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)</i>	ON PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION Docket Nos. A-0356-22 A-0560-22 Sat Below: Hon. Roberg Gilson, P.J.A.D. Hon. Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D. Hon. Avis Bishop-Thompson, J.A.D. CIVIL ACTION
--	---

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO BRIEFS OF *AMICI
CURIAE* BY LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES ET AL, THE NEW JERSEY
ASSOCIATION OF ELECTION OFFICIALS, AND THE CITY OF
JERSEY CITY AND COUNCILMAN DANIEL RIVIERA**

BROMBERG LAW, LLC.
43 West 43rd St, Suite 32
New York, NY 10036-7424
212-859-5083
ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com

On the Brief:

RENÉE STEINHAGEN, ESQ.
Atty ID# 38691989
Yael Bromberg, ESQ.
Atty #036412011

Date: December 13, 2024

N.J. APPLESEED PUBLIC
INTEREST LAW CENTER, INC.
23 James Street
Newark, N.J. 07102
973-735-0523
renee@njappleseed.org

WILLIAM C. MATSIKLOUDIS, ESQ.
MATSIKLOUDIS & FANCIULLO,
128 Monticello Avenue
Jersey City, N.J. 07304
201-915-0407
bmatsikoudis@mf-legal.com

GARDNER AVENUE BLOCK
ASSOCIATION, LINCOLN PARK
NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH,
MORRIS CANAL REDEVELOPMENT
CDC, HARMON STREET BLOCK
ASSOCIATION, CRESCENT AVE.
BLOCK ASSOCIATION,
DEMOCRATIC POLITICAL ALLIANCE,
and FRANK E. GILMORE, in his individual
and official capacity as Ward F,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

vs.

JERSEY CITY WARD COMMISSION and
JOHN MINELLA, in his official capacity as
Chair of the Commission,

Defendants-Respondents.

JAMES CALDERON,

Plaintiff-Pettioner,

vs.

CITY OF JERSEY CITY WARD
COMMISION, JOHN MINELLA,
Chairman, SEAN GALLAGHER,
Secretary, and Commissioners
DANIEL E. BECKELMAN, PAUL
CASTEKKUM HANER LARWA, and
DANIEL MIQUELI,

Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

LEGAL ARGUMENT ON REPLY 2

I. Compactness Is Not Subordinate To Population Deviation Under The MWL; It Is A Central Concern And Geographic Concept That Can Be Evaluated With Statistical Measures..2

II. Communities of Interest Is A Traditional Principle Of Jurisprudence That Is Inherently Intertwined With Compactness.9

III. Severely Noncompact Wards Should Be Presumed To Be Invalid Unless Necessitated By Natural Boundaries or Geography Of The Municipality, The Need to Meet The Statutory Population Equality Requirement or The Federal Voting Rights Act.16

IV. Violation of The MWL Constitutes a Violation of Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Voting Rights Under the NJCRA. 22

V. Wards that are Not Compact and Disregard Communities of Interest Give Rise to An Equal Protection Claim.26

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ariz. Minority Coalition for Fair Districting v. Ariz. Indep. Comm’n</u> , 121 P.3d 843 (Ariz. App. 2005)	11
<u>Baker v. Carr</u> , 392 U.S. 186 (1962).	28
<u>Bush v. Vera</u> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	13
<u>City of Mobile v. Bolden</u> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	5, 28
<u>Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n</u> , 65 N.J. 125 (1974)	11, 16
<u>Gonzalez v. State Apportionment Comm’n</u> , 428 N.J. Super. 333 (App. Div. 2012)	19
<u>Harper v. Hall</u> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C. 2022)	25, 31
<u>Harz v. Borough of Spring Lake</u> , 234 N.J. 317 (2018)	26
<u>In re Att’y Gen.’s “Directive on Exit Polling: Media & Non-Partisan Pub. Int. Grps.</u> , issued July 18, 2007, 200 N.J. 283 (2009)	30
<u>In re Establishment of Cong. Dists.</u> , 249 N.J. 561 (2022)	11, 16, 17
<u>In re Absentee Ballots Cast by Five Residents of Trenton Psychiatric Hosp.</u> , 31 N.J. Super. 31 (App. Div. 2000)	31
<u>In re Senate Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</u> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fl. 2012)	9
<u>Jackman v. Bodine</u> , 49 N.J. 406 (1967)	4, 8, 13
<u>Jackman v. Bodine</u> , 55 N.J. 371 (1970)	5
<u>Karcher v. Dagget</u> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	7, 18, 20
<u>Karcher v. Dagget</u> , 462 U.S. 756-58 (1983)(J. Stevens, concurring)	<i>passim</i>

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 5

League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa.2018)
..... 25, 32

McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Comm’n, 177 N.J. 364 (2003) 10

Parella v. Montalbano, 899 A.2d 1226 (R.I. 2006).12, 13

Reynolds v. Sims 377 U.S. 533 (1964). 27, 28

Rutgers Univ. Student Assembly (RUSA) v. Middlesex Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 446 N.J. Super, 221 (App. Div.), *cert. denied*,
___ N.J. ___ (2016) 31

Shapiro v. McManus, 203 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D. Md. 2016). 25

Tumpson v. Farina, 218 N.J. 450 (2014) 22

Worden v. Mercer Cty. Bd. of Elections, 61 N.J. 325 (1972) 30, 31

Constitution, Statutes, Rules

First Amendment of U.S. Constitution25

Fourteenth Amendment of U.S. Constitution25, 27, 28, 29

U.S. Const. Art. I, §2, cl. 1 (Congressional Districting) 31

U.S. Const. Art. I, §4, cl. (Time, Place, Manner of Elections)31

U.S. Const. Amend. XVII (Senate Districting) 31

N.J. Const., Art. II, §1, ¶3 (Suffrage)25

N.J. Const., Art. I, ¶1 (Equal Protection) 25

N.J. Const., Art. IV, §2, ¶3 (Apportionment) 6, 17

52 U.S.C. §10101 *et seq.* (Voting Rights Act of 1965) 5, 13

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2 *et seq.* (NJ Civil Rights Act) 22, 23

N.J.S.A. 40:44-9 to -18 (Municipal Ward Law) 2

Other Authorities

Ernest C. Reock, Jr., *A Note: Measuring Compactness as a Requirement of Legislative Apportionment*, 5 MIDWEST J. OF POL. SCI 1(Feb. 1961) 9, 18, 19

Jersey City Open Data, <https://data.jerseycitynj.gov>. 14

Joshua A. Douglas, *The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions*, 67 VAND. L. REV. 89 (2014) 30

Musto Commission, *Forms of Municipal Government in New Jersey* (1981) *passim*

Polsby-Popper Measure 8

Reock Measure 8

Robert F. Williams, *THE NEW JERSEY STATE CONSTITUTION* (2012) 30

Statement of Standards of Philip S. Carchman, 11th Member of the New Jersey Legislative Apportionment Commission, New Jersey Apportionment Commission (Jan. 7, 2022) 12
